
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Council Chamber - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 
Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 25 March 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jim Brewster (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718242 or email jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Derriards (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington (Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by th
[...]
hire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00 

2   Apologies  7:00 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 7:00 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 
February 2019. 
  

 

4   Declarations of Interest  7:05 

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10) 7:10 

 Electoral Review update  
 
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England has 
announced 98 Wiltshire electoral divisions to apply to local elections 
in May 2021.   A further consultation will run from 5 February – 15 
April 2019.   This will be the final opportunity for any parties to 
comment upon the proposals.   The consultation is on the 
Commission’s website. 

 

6   Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 26) 7:15 

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils – Kington Langley Parish Update  
ii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
iii. HealthWatch  
iv. Community Policing Report  

 

7   Wiltshire Highways Maintenance Chippenham (Pages 27 - 38) 7:20 

 The Wiltshire Highways Maintenance – Chippenham report is 
attached for the Board’s approval. 

 

8   Major maintenance - Chippenham (Pages 39 - 74) 7:25 

 Diane Ware attending, to address questions on dates of major work 
to Chippenham High Street.   The CATG report from 4 February is 
attached for reference. 

 

9   Cyber Crime Workshop  7:40 

 Lee Stripe, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, will deliver a workshop 
on the prevention of cyber crime. 

 



Page 4 

 

10   Local Youth Network (Pages 75 - 78) 8:25 

 Cllr Peter Hutton will give a verbal update on Local Youth network. 
 
There are two Youth Grants to consider: 
 
3220 – Youth Club Night @ The Neeld     
 £250.00 
 

Project outline:  
Wiltshire Police in partnership with Chippenham Town Council 
and Kandu Arts will hold a youth Club Night. The aim is to 
develop trust that these organisations also work for the benefit of 
young people.  

 
 
656 – The Power of Food Workshops    
 £160.00 
 
Project outline:  

Working with Children to educate them how Foods can affect all 
areas of your body and provide life skills in terms of cooking.  

 

11   Community Area Grants (Pages 79 - 84) 8:35 

  
To consider the following applications: 
 
 
3159 - Parking Area - Kington Langley Parish Council   
 £5000.00 
 
3171 - Olive Branch Premises Referb - Olive Branch Counselling
 £5000.00 
 
3201 - Lawn Maintenance - Kington Langley Croquet Club 
 £2500.00 
 
3167 - Families Out Loud Launch Funding - Families Out Loud
 £1700.00 
 
3194 – Ivy Community Garden     
 £800.00 
 
3233 – Sphero Youth Café Equipment    
 £499.94 
 
3235 – Chippenham Olympicparalympic legacy games 
 £2000.00 

 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Grants application packs are available from the Community 
Area Manager or at:  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity 
grantsscheme.htm 

12   Urgent items  8:40 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity%20grantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity%20grantsscheme.htm




Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place:  Council Chamber - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date:  4 February 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jim Brewster (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718242 or (e-mail) 
jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Ross Henning, 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Vicky Welsh (Community Engagement Manager), Ollie Phipps (Chippenham 
Community Engagement Manager), Jim Brewster (Democratic Services). 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Biddestone Parish Council – Di Webb 
Chippenham Town Council - Teresa Hutton, Ruth Lloyd, Nina Phillips  
Chippenham Without Parish Council – Howard Ham 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Maurice Dixson 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Julie Hoskins 
Sutton Benger Parish Council - Nicola Hayward 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Partners 
Chippenham Street Pastors - Michael Weeks 
OPCC - Jerry Herbert OPCC 
Chippenham Carers Champion – Alison Butler  
Chippenham Older People’s Champion – Julia Stacey 
 
 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting; members of the public, 
speakers, officers, representatives and councillors from Parishes, Town and 
County. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Cllr Clare Cape and Cllr Nick Murry. 

3   Minutes 

 Resolved:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Ross Henning declared interests in Agenda Item 6, 
The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Precept Consultation, as they 
are both members of The Police Panel.   They would listen to the debate, but not 
take part in it. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 Chippenham Town Council’s Commemorative Tapestry 
 
Thanks to Mel Barnett from Chippenham Museum and to Chippenham Town 
Council for displaying the tapestry which was the product of an imaginative 
project involving the community and schools in a World War I commemoration. 

 
Peter Hutton than
[...]
  The consultation had enjoyed twice as many 
respondents than the previous one. 
    
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner outlined how police budgets had 
fallen year-on-year for 8 years and that, consequently, reserves had been 
diminished.   In terms of sufficient finance to add capacity, two key financial 
factors were outlined; a rise in central government grant and the increase in the 
precept.    
 
The Chair cited examples where rural policing intelligence can be joined up by 
engaging with rural communities and expressed concern about staffing levels 
afforded to rural policing. 
 
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner stated that although the 
attendance of uniform officers to Town and Parish meetings was high, the aim 
was for complete coverage.   The national lead on rural policing, North 
Yorkshire, had been consulted on rural policing policy. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

7   National Armed Forces Day 

 Chippenham Community Engagement Manager, Ollie Phipps, gave a 
presentation on National Armed Forces Day celebrations running over the 
weekend of June 28 – 30.   The three strands of the project being developed to 
enable community involvement were – social media content, human poppy and 
a commemorative tapestry.   The main event was being paid for through 
sponsorship, whilst community events and activities are being funded by Area 
Boards.   £1000 is being requested from each Area Board. 
 
Cllr Melody Thompson highlighted the importance of this project to Wiltshire 
communities in integrating military and civilian communities, and went on to ask 
about the sponsorships in place.   Clllr Peter Hutton highlighted the value of 
engaging in the Local Youth Network to bolster community engagement.   Cllr 
Ross Henning sought clarification regarding local expenditure on a county 
project. 
 
The Chippenham Community Engagement Manager stated that Visit Wiltshire 
were managing sponsorship and that the detail those sponsorship arrangements 
was n
[...]
the LYN, and 
invited a representative of Open Blue to outline their work.   Open Blue outlined 
the work they do in touring a double decker bus with a café, public wifi, lounge 
games and a range of other activities that provide a mobile focal point for local 
communities. 
 
The Chair thanked the LYN, noted the value of its work and urged it to maintain 
its impetus. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The following funding requests were approved  

 Riverbank studios £4,000.00 

 Thrive / Mind Reset £1,750.00 

 Photo Club £1,150.00 

 Wiltshire Outdoor Learning team £1,500.00 

 Open Blue, Blue Bus £1,000.00 
 

10   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 
 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council, MUGA Refurbishment of sports 
equipment, £900.00.   Nicola Hayward spoke to the application and 
outlined the value of the facilities to the community and the need for 
investment to keep those facilities up to standard. 
 

 Councillors Peter Hutton & Howard Greenman, Support for Community 
Safety in Chippenham Community Area, £3,200.00 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Resolved 
 
The Area Board approved funding from the Community Area Grant 
 Scheme for 
 

 Sutton Benger Parish Council, MUGA Refurbishment of sports 
equipment, £900.00 
 

 Councillors Peter Hutton & Howard Greenman, Support for 
Community Safety in Chippenham Community Area, £3,200.00 

 

11   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

I. Parish Forum - the next meeting was noted as 20th Feb  
 

II. Parish Council’s update - an update from Kington Langley Parish 
Council was noted 

 
III. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), update noted. 

 
IV. Healthwatch, update noted. 

 
V. Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue Service, video screened. 

 
VI. Community Policing, update noted. 

 

12   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chair drew the Area Boards attention to three recommendations from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) report Action Tracker/Notes Log 
dated 22 January 2019. 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton asked that the Area Board be updated as to the intended dates 
for planned major maintenance effecting Chippenham High Street in 2019-20. 
 
 

I. CATG recommendation 7.11 – Chippenham Area Board elevate issue 
6140 to Priority One and allocate £3,000 to install a 20mph limit 
conditional upon a contribution of £1,000 from North Wraxall Parish 
Council. 
 

II. CATG recommendation 7.12 – Chippenham Area Board elevate issue 
6431 to Priority One and allocate £1,125 to install new signs conditional 
upon a contribution of £375 from Kington Langley Parish Council. 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

III. CATG recommendation 7.13– Chippenham Area Board elevate issue 
6433 to Priority One and allocate £525 to install new signs conditional 
upon a contribution of £87.50 from Kington Langley Parish Council and a 
contribution of £87.50 from Langley Burrell Parish Council 
 

Resolved: 
 
The CATG recommendations 7.11, 7.12 and 7.13 were approved.  

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Electoral Review – Next Steps 

Web 
contact: 

 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Following a public consultation from 28 August - 5 November 2018 the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (“The Commission”) has announced its proposals for a 
pattern of 98 electoral divisions across Wiltshire to apply from the next unitary elections in 
May 2021. The Commission received submissions from Wiltshire Council , many town and 
parish councils and other interested individuals in developing its proposals.  
 
The draft recommendations of the Commission, along with the submissions it received, 
can be accessed via their website  at the following link . In some areas the proposals are 
significantly different to the Wiltshire Council proposals.  
 
The Commission has launched a further consultation to receive comments regarding its 
proposals, which will run from 5 February – 15 April 2019. This will be the final 
opportunity for any parties to comment upon the proposals.  
 
Next Steps 
 
The Electoral Review Committee  of Wiltshire Council is considering the draft 
recommendations of the Commission and will be recommending a course of action for Full 
Council. 
 
The Committee encourages any member of the public, any town or parish council, and 
any other parties, to respond to the consultation via the Commission’s website and to 
reviews@lgbce.org.uk. 
 
The Committee would also be happy to receive any such comments to help inform 
its own deliberations. 
 
Final Stage 
 
In July 2019 the final recommendations of the Commission will be published. At this stage 
they will no longer be able to be amended – a draft order will be prepared for laying in 
Parliament, where the recommendations may be accepted or rejected, but not amended. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153550/StageOneSubmission.pdf
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-west/wiltshire/wiltshire-unitary-authority-ua
http://s3-eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/lgbce/Reviews/South%20West/Wiltshire/Wiltshire/Draft%20Recs/Wiltshire%20Report%20Web.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1450&Year=0
mailto:reviews@lgbce.org.uk




Update for Chippenham Area Board 
 

 

Update from 
 

Kington Langley Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

   25th March 2019  

Headlines 
 

 Traffic calming in the village.  The Community Speed Watch team together with the Parish Council will 

be raising two issues relating to speeding in the village.  Recommending a longer enforceable speed limit 

and ‘Pedestrians in Road’ signs.     

 

  Issue 6433 – Lack of signs for Jacksoms Lane – The Parish Council has agreed to support this issue  

together with Langley Burrell .     

------------------------------------------------------------------
[...]
 

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

Who 

2.  Notes of the last meeting (18th September 2018) 

  

The recommendations contained in the Note Tracker from the Chippenham CATG 

meeting held on 18-Sep-18 were agreed at the Chippenham Area Board meeting on 

8-Oct-18.  

   

3.  Finance  

  

 

Financial position at 14th January 2019 
 

2018-19 allocation = £18,087.00 

2017-18 underspend = £7,626.16 

2018 -19 3rd party Contributions £9,711.37 

Total Budget for 2018-19 = £35,549.52  

Existing commitments = £30,315.46 

Current Balance = £5,234.06 
 

See Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board to note the 
financial position 

 

 

 
MR P

age 40



3 

 

 Item Update 
Actions & 
Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – 
High 
2 - Low 

Who 

4.  Annual Dropped Kerbs Exercise 

  

 Dropped kerbs requests are considered once a year in June to maximise the 
budget  
 

 Dropped Kerb requests must demonstrate benefit to community, requests from 
individuals will not be considered  

 

 Town/Parish Councils to contribute 40% of the cost in their area. Indication of 
costs:  

A Guide to the Cost of Highways Works  
 

 CATG feel that new developments should include dropped kerbs to avoid 
remedial work at a later date 

 

 CATG agreed: 
 
o Proposed budget of £4,500 for dropped kerbs in 2018/19 

o Level of contribution from Town/Parish to increase to 40% 
 

 18-Sep-18 CATG selected dropped kerbs that are a priority for the 
community area. See item 7.9 
 

 8-Oct-18 Chippenham Area Board agreed the recommendations.  
 

 22-Jan-19 - Awaiting confirmation of 2019/20 budget. MR to coordinate 
the dropped kerbs exercise and prepare list for consideration at the next 
CATG meeting  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CATG 
recommendation – 
Chippenham Area 
Board to note the 

 
 

 
 

P
age 41

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/roadshighwaysstreetcare/costwiltshighwaysworks.htm


4 

 

 Item Update 
Actions & 
Recommendat
[...]
 The Power of Food Workshops £160.00 

3220 – Youth Club Night @ The Neeld £250.00 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2 

 

 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish 
Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based projects and 
schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 
 

9. Applications for consideration 
 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 656 The Farm Cookery 
School 

The Power of Food £160.00 

Project description:  
Working with Children to educate them how Foods can affect all areas of your body and 
provide life skills in terms of cooking. The project educates young people about Healthy 
Eating and aids them to feed themselves.  I have worked with a number of students 
developing this project. The number of people to benefit will depend on the amount of young 
people put forward. The project is a low cost project and I am able to take it to wherever the 
Council deem the most accessible we just need tables electricity and water. We always work 
with everyone regardless of disabilities and food allergies or intolerances there is always a 
way to tweak a course to suit the attendees. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
A great activity to teach young people about nutrition, how to cook and healthy living. Setting 
them up with skills for life. A project which has also been developed with the feedback of other 
young people. 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from The Farm Cookery School for £160.00 
 

 

Page 76

http://portal.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=656


3 

 

[...]
der powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 

community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

Community Grants Applicant/ Project Amount requested 

3159 - Parking Area for community and school - Kington 
Langley Parish Council  

£5000.00 

3171 - Olive Branch Premises Referb - Olive Branch 
Counselling 

£5000.00 

3201 - Lawn Maintenance Equipment - Kington Langley 
Croquet Club 

£2500.00 

3167 - Families Out Loud Launch Funding - Families Out Loud £1700.00 

3194 – Ivy Community Garden                                                                                          £800.00 

3233 – Sphero Youth Café Equipment                                                                             £499.94 

3235 – Chippenham Olympicparalympic legacy games                                                £2000.00 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-are
[...]
ID 3194 Ivy Wildlife Garden Garden Equipment £800.00 

Project description:  
We need to purchase wood chip for the garden paths plus three new batteries for our 
cordless power tools. The Ivy Wildlife Garden has been created by local resident volunteers 
who have transformed an area of redundant green space on the ivy estate. The garden has 
galvanised the community and has become to centre meeting socializing relaxing space. As 
there is no mains electric available to the garden all power tools are cordless. The three 
batteries we want to purchase will supplement those already available and will enable the 
team to carry on improving the area for the community. The community will also benefit 
when the paths are improved and made safer by the application of new wood chip. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This community garden is looked after by volunteers and is an important space in the 
community for mindfulness and wellbeing. Furthermore, people can develop skills to care for 
plants and wildlife. The funds required will give the tools to enable this group to continue to 
develop this space. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Ivy Wildlife Garden for £800.00 
 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 3233 Café Sphero Youth Café 
Equipment 

£499.94 

Project description:  
To provide better and new sports and activity related equipment for the young people at cafe 
Sphero youth cafe as the existing lot is old and limited. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This group have been working with local Councillors and Local Youth Network to develop a 
resource for young people run by volunteers. They wish to grow this offer and give more 
activities for the young people to participate in.  
 
 
 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Café Sphero for £499.94 
 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 3235 Chippenham Netball 
Club 

Olympic/paralympic 
legacy games 2019 

£2000.00 

Project description:  
Wiltshire Council have used the event to provide a template for other areas. The event has 

Page 82

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3194
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3233
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3235


5 

 

become sustainable and every year we try to find funding approximately 4000. This has 
become a huge event in the Chippenham schools calendar and hits so many targets 
leadership inclusivity exit routes transition for year 6 pupils Olympic/paralympic legacy 
community alternative sports etc. Unfortunately, this year the Chippenham partnership of 
schools has dissolved and we are having to source funding ourselves in order for the legacy 
event to continue. Chippenham Town Council give us the facility of Stanley park for free and 
many of the specialist coaches we use give us reduced rates also. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This is a massive partnership event involving multiple organisations and over 600 young 
people. Engaging school children from across Chippenham. An important project to increase 
physical activity and inclusion.  
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Chippenham Netball Club for £2000.00 
 

 
 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Name, Ollie Phipps Title: Community Engagement Manager 
Tel: 01249 709404 Email: ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 83




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Parish and Partner Updates
	CCG_March
	HealthWatch_March
	CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 25th March 2019

	7 Wiltshire Highways Maintenance Chippenham
	8 Major maintenance - Chippenham
	10 Local Youth Network
	11 Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 
2019 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman 
(Chairman), Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – Cllr Teresa Hutton, Cllr Nina Phillips 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Julie Hoskins, Sue Webb 
Castle Combe Parish Council - Fred Winup 
 
Partners 
Lee Stripe, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, Digital lnvestigations and Intelligence 
Unit, Wiltshire Police 
Kieran Hall, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, Digital lnvestigations and Intelligence 
Unit, Wiltshire Police 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Diane Ware (Principal Technical Officer), Ollie Phipps (Chippenham Community 
Engagement Manager), Jim Brewster (Democratic Services). 
 
  

 
14 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

15 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE. 
 

16 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 February 2019 were 
approved. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England had announced 98 
Wiltshire electoral divisions to apply to local elections in May 2021.   A further 
consultation will run from 5 February – 15 April 2019.   This will be the final 
opportunity for any parties to comment upon the proposals.   The consultation is 
on the Commission’s website. 
 
The Chair announced that Area Board meetings will no longer be using 
disposable coffee cups and requested that anyone wishing to have a hot drink 
at future meetings bring their own cup. 
 

19 Parish and Partner Updates 
 
The Chair noted and thanked Kington Langley Parish, Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Healthwatch and Community Policing for their updates. 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton gave an update from Street Pastors on their pastoral work 
following the fatal accident on Hill Rise on 19 March 2019. 
 

20 Wiltshire Highways Maintenance Chippenham 
 
Resolved  
 
The Chippenham report of Wiltshire Highways Maintenance plan was 
approved. 
 

21 Major maintenance - Chippenham 
 
Diane Ware, Principal Technical Officer, gave a presentation on road re-
surfacing work that; outlined budgets five years ahead, described how budgets 
were allocated, set out how road condition was monitored and outlined how 
different technical and material options were deployed by the authority.   
Emphasis was placed upon the value of local feedback in setting priorities for 
remedial work. 
 
The discussion that followed noted that local perception of poor roads benefits 
from the context of the condition of the road network as a whole.    
 
Questions of how particular sites could be re-surfaced, the longevity of repairs, 
the extent to which accidents informed priorities, the use of recycled plastics 
and the responsibilities of other contractors such as utility companies were 
answered by Diane Ware. 
 
The Chair thanked Diane Ware for her interesting and informative presentation. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
22 Cyber Crime Workshop 

 
Lee Stripe, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, gave a presentation on cyber 
security that indicated the scale of the problem and distinguished between 
crimes that can only be committed online and crimes that are enabled by digital 
technology.    
 
Examples of typical crimes that are enabled by digital technology were given, 
alongside advice on technology, good practice on setting passwords and use of 
back-up options. 
 
The debate that followed addressed local examples of cyber crime, clarified 
best practice and explored communication channels to raise further awareness. 
 

23 Local Youth Network 
 
Resolved  
 
The following funding grants were approved 
 

 Youth Club Night @ The Neeld £250.00 

 The Power of Food Workshops £160.00 

 
24 Community Area Grants 

 
Resolved  
 
The following funding grants were approved 
 

 Kington Langley Parish Council £5000.00 

 Olive Branch Counselling £5000.00 

 Kington Langley Croquet Club £2500.00 

 Families Out Loud Launch Funding £1700.00 

 Ivy Community Garden £800.00 

 Sphero Youth Café Equipment £499.94 

 Chippenham Olympicparalympics £2000.00 
 

25 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent matters. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  19:05 – 20:55) 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


